
 

 

Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – February 20, 2024 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI.       Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
                    removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $1,422,523.34  
B. Minutes from the January 16, 2024, Regular Meeting and minutes from the February 6, 

Workshop Meeting 
 

VII. Public Hearing on the Amended 2023 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 

VIII. Unfinished Business 
A. 2023 Amended Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 
B. Downtown Park Update 
C. 2023-2025 Project Update(s) 

 
IX.  New Business 

A. Sale of Surplus Property-Ordinance 24-04 
B. Purchase of 2024 Budgeted Maintenance Vehicle 
C. Frank Johnson Center – Featherstone, Inc. February payout 

 
X.    Staff Reports 

A. Finance Report (For information only) 
B. Staff Reports 

• IPRA Conference Highlights 
 
XI.        Commissioners’ Reports 

 

XII.  Adjourn  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

45 Debt Services Fund 475.00 

55 Special Recreation Fund 12,692.11        

85 Asset Replacement Fund 4,025.55          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 1,251,503.18  

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 29,430.18$   

Report Total: 1,422,523.34$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 2/20/2024

Recreation Fund 124,397.32 
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User:

Printed: 02/15/2024 - 10:44AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.02.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False101047

10-10-000-530210-000097040 Plow Repair  556.59 02/21/2024

 556.59Check Total:

Vendor: All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True103201

20-21-000-525500-1261241001 Winter Classes  13,800.00 02/21/2024

 13,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: Amalgamated Bank of Chicago Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False199483

45-00-000-580300-00001857976002 Paying Agent Fees  475.00 02/21/2024

 475.00Check Total:

Vendor: Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False103965

10-00-000-521100-0000101927 January 2024 Attorney Fees  2,962.07 02/21/2024

 2,962.07Check Total:

Vendor: Candice Arnold Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True202673

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  189.80 02/21/2024

 189.80Check Total:

Vendor: Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True108315

10-10-000-530210-0000P69978821 Battery  166.02 02/21/2024

 166.02Check Total:

Vendor: Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True202457

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage 1/2024 Mileage  81.87 02/21/2024
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 81.87Check Total:

Vendor: Matthew Bills Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False203010

20-21-000-525500-1233Reimbursement Tournament Fees  85.00 02/21/2024

 85.00Check Total:

Vendor: Blatant LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False202398

20-21-000-535500-11724711 Uniforms  1,168.00 02/21/2024

 1,168.00Check Total:

Vendor: Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False110210

20-22-000-525500-2351334 Winter Classes  588.00 02/21/2024

 588.00Check Total:

Vendor: Bravo! Media Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False110470

20-00-000-521650-00002411 On-Hold Message  150.00 02/21/2024

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True198825

20-22-000-525500-237001292024 Winter Classes  850.00 02/21/2024

 850.00Check Total:

Vendor: Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False113916

20-30-450-521600-00004604 Install Fire Alarm  995.00 02/21/2024

20-30-450-521600-00004604 Quarterly Monitoring  132.00 02/21/2024

20-30-450-521600-00004605 Install Burglar Alarm  995.00 02/21/2024

20-30-450-521600-00004605 Quarterly Monitoring  89.85 02/21/2024

 2,211.85Check Total:

Vendor: Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: True202339

20-21-000-525500-11401803 Referees  960.00 02/21/2024

20-21-000-525500-11411803 Referees  4,180.00 02/21/2024

 5,140.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Diane Cole Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False198934

20-25-000-525500-5706Winter Classes  504.00 02/21/2024

 504.00Check Total:

Vendor: Colliflower Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True173350

10-10-000-530210-000002225117 Hose Assembly  111.81 02/21/2024

 111.81Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00001/9-2/7/2024 Electric  854.27 02/21/2024

94-90-860-575180-00001/9-2/7/2024 Electric  107.20 02/21/2024

 961.47Check Total:

Vendor: Commeg Systems, Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True199406

10-00-000-521400-000024020822 January 2024 Timekeeping Fees  312.00 02/21/2024

20-00-000-521400-000024020822 January 2024 Timekeeping Fees  312.00 02/21/2024

 624.00Check Total:

Vendor: Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False115370

10-10-000-550400-00006429955 Grass Seed  2,082.00 02/21/2024

 2,082.00Check Total:

Vendor: Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False119687

20-22-000-525500-23011309 Winter Classes  144.00 02/21/2024

 144.00Check Total:

Vendor: DuPage Training Academy Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True119710

20-21-000-525500-123357830 Training Fees  8,910.00 02/21/2024

 8,910.00Check Total:

Vendor: ePact Network Ltd. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True200761

20-24-000-525500-4626EP000257 Yearly Fees  250.00 02/21/2024

20-24-000-525500-4631EP000257 Yearly Fees  1,500.00 02/21/2024

20-24-000-525500-4625EP000257 Yearly Fees  3,500.00 02/21/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2024 - 10:44 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-24-000-525500-4610EP000257 Yearly Fees  1,050.00 02/21/2024

20-24-000-525500-4643EP000257 Yearly Fees  700.00 02/21/2024

 7,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True125150

20-30-100-521600-000063563 Monitoring 2/1-4/30/2024  96.12 02/21/2024

 96.12Check Total:

Vendor: Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True132271

10-10-000-550300-00009004788015 Faucet  475.34 02/21/2024

20-30-100-530300-00009007250336 Shower Handles  155.26 02/21/2024

20-30-150-530300-00009008519895 Filter  126.73 02/21/2024

 757.33Check Total:

Vendor: Hitchcock Design, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True202326

94-91-870-575110-000032103 Professional Services  2,305.00 02/21/2024

 2,305.00Check Total:

Vendor: Identity Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False202412

20-00-000-530100-00001545 Business Cards  47.00 02/21/2024

 47.00Check Total:

Vendor: Invex Design Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False142480

20-00-000-521600-00002331 Annual Maintenance  4,212.00 02/21/2024

20-00-000-521600-00002343 Cloudfare  360.00 02/21/2024

 4,572.00Check Total:

Vendor: Todd Jabaay Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False203007

20-30-100-525500-0000130522 Winter Classes  245.00 02/21/2024

 245.00Check Total:

Vendor: Joann Kim Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True202394

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  66.54 02/21/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2024 - 10:44 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 66.54Check Total:

Vendor: Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True152045

10-10-000-530210-0000Nuts/Bolts  36.24 02/21/2024

20-30-350-530210-0000Frozen Locks Torch  35.99 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530210-0000Fleet Supplies  75.05 02/21/2024

 147.28Check Total:

Vendor: Les Mills United States Trading Inc Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False200525

20-30-100-525500-0000368825 Group Fitness  287.00 02/21/2024

 287.00Check Total:

Vendor: Little Medical School Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True202646

20-22-000-525500-2350GEPD007 Winter Classes  1,125.00 02/21/2024

 1,125.00Check Total:

Vendor: Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False154399

20-22-000-525500-2310Winter Classes  308.00 02/21/2024

20-22-000-525500-2310In House Field Trip  595.00 02/21/2024

 903.00Check Total:

Vendor: Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True198983

20-22-000-525500-2351334 Winter Classes  882.00 02/21/2024

 882.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: True156599

10-10-000-530300-000027059 Supplies  28.08 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530300-000027335 Supplies  37.22 02/21/2024

20-30-200-550300-000027448 Repairs  58.74 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530300-000027716 Supplies  17.14 02/21/2024

10-10-000-550300-000027821 Supplies  63.45 02/21/2024

20-30-100-530300-000027902/890 Supplies  77.90 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530300-000027920 Supplies  8.49 02/21/2024

20-30-100-530300-000028005 Tarps  26.88 02/21/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2024 - 10:44 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-10-000-521370-000028116 Supplies  77.50 02/21/2024

20-30-100-530210-000028167 Supplies  49.70 02/21/2024

10-10-000-521370-000028189 Supplies  35.41 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530300-000028233 Supplies  35.92 02/21/2024

10-10-000-520310-000028299 Light Repairs  135.24 02/21/2024

10-10-000-550300-000028359 Repair Garbage Coral  66.90 02/21/2024

94-90-000-575170-000028376 Supplies  160.92 02/21/2024

10-10-000-521370-000028490 Supplies  25.98 02/21/2024

 905.47Check Total:

Vendor: Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False198916

20-00-000-530213-0000292089 Plaque  50.29 02/21/2024

 50.29Check Total:

Vendor: Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False202218

10-10-000-530340-0000Fleet Repairs  48.64 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530210-0000Equipment Repairs  170.20 02/21/2024

 218.84Check Total:

Vendor: Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False161205

94-90-860-575180-00001/16-2/14/2024 Gas  109.77 02/21/2024

 109.77Check Total:

Vendor: Northern Tool & Equipment Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False161208

10-10-000-530340-0000549302022424416 Fleet Supplies  114.91 02/21/2024

 114.91Check Total:

Vendor: Oakbrook Terrace Park District Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False200677

20-22-000-525500-230196950 Theatre Rental  3,300.00 02/21/2024

 3,300.00Check Total:

Vendor: Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False163300

10-00-000-530100-0000Office Supplies  79.78 02/21/2024

20-00-000-530100-0000Office Supplies  79.78 02/21/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2024 - 10:44 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-00-000-530100-0000Office Supplies  34.99 02/21/2024

 194.55Check Total:

Vendor: Out On A Whim Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False199051

20-30-100-525500-0000Winter Classes  462.00 02/21/2024

 462.00Check Total:

Vendor: Pickled, Inc. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False203013

20-21-000-525500-1184Winter Classes  5,991.50 02/21/2024

 5,991.50Check Total:

Vendor: Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False170852

85-10-000-575300-0000912584 Field Stripe Machine  4,025.55 02/21/2024

 4,025.55Check Total:

Vendor: Jamie Plumb Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True203012

20-21-000-525500-1170Winter Classes  350.00 02/21/2024

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: Regional Truck Equipment Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False173885

10-10-000-530210-0000279941 Plow Repairs  442.00 02/21/2024

 442.00Check Total:

Vendor: Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True173930

10-10-000-530210-00006045839 Polar Track Repairs  1,136.31 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530210-00006046351 Blades  2,022.10 02/21/2024

 3,158.41Check Total:

Vendor: Rental Max Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False174009

94-90-000-575170-0000631318-8 Lift Rental  503.32 02/21/2024

 503.32Check Total:

Vendor: Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True201435

20-22-000-525500-2331GEWI24 Winter Classes  2,538.50 02/21/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2024 - 10:44 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 2,538.50Check Total:

Vendor: Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False199058

20-00-000-585250-0000822 Dues  73.50 02/21/2024

10-00-000-585250-0000822 Dues  73.50 02/21/2024

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True176093

10-10-000-530210-000020505544 Weedwhip Parts  185.94 02/21/2024

 185.94Check Total:

Vendor: Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True200491

20-00-000-521400-00002024-QB-23 IT Maintenance-February 2024  1,890.00 02/21/2024

10-00-000-521400-00002024-QB-23 IT Maintenance-February 2024  1,890.00 02/21/2024

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: See Jane Work LLC Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True202581

20-22-000-525500-2364Winter Classes  546.00 02/21/2024

 546.00Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False200764

20-21-000-525500-12331 January 2024 Instruction  1,375.00 02/21/2024

 1,375.00Check Total:

Vendor: Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False178570

20-30-150-530300-00007312-2 Paint  40.81 02/21/2024

10-10-000-530600-00008535-6 Paint  56.95 02/21/2024

20-30-450-530600-00008576-0 Paint  77.98 02/21/2024

20-30-150-530600-00008608-1 Paint  28.49 02/21/2024

20-30-100-530210-00008623-0 Paint  26.49 02/21/2024

 230.72Check Total:

Vendor: Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True183781

20-30-500-521600-00001055698 CO2  32.86 02/21/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2024 - 10:44 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 32.86Check Total:

Vendor: The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True128351

20-30-100-530102-000055287 Fitness Repairs  1,492.83 02/21/2024

20-30-100-530102-000055306 Fitness Repairs  247.50 02/21/2024

20-30-100-530102-000055307 Fitness Repairs  997.92 02/21/2024

 2,738.25Check Total:

Vendor: The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True200061

20-21-000-535500-12338965 Baseballs  2,700.00 02/21/2024

20-21-000-535500-12358965 Baseballs  1,620.00 02/21/2024

20-21-000-535500-12328965 Baseballs  2,160.00 02/21/2024

 6,480.00Check Total:

Vendor: Uline Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False199517

10-10-000-530300-0000173311597 Safety Supplies  723.15 02/21/2024

 723.15Check Total:

Vendor: Uncommon USA, Inc. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False199389

10-10-000-550250-00001270135 Skating Flags  162.00 02/21/2024

 162.00Check Total:

Vendor: Vermeer Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False190008

10-10-000-530210-00004062 Chipper Repairs  331.56 02/21/2024

 331.56Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False200495

10-10-000-530500-00001/2024 Fuel  3,173.47 02/21/2024

 3,173.47Check Total:

Vendor: WDSRA Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False193185

55-00-000-575350-0000Bash 2024 Sponsorship  2,100.00 02/21/2024

 2,100.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/15/2024 - 10:44 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: WM Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False202232

10-00-000-521300-00002/2024 Scavenger Services  1,006.00 02/21/2024

20-30-100-521300-00002/2024 Scavenger Services  292.00 02/21/2024

20-30-200-521300-00002/2024 Scavenger Services  229.00 02/21/2024

20-30-300-521300-00002/2024 Scavenger Services  139.00 02/21/2024

20-30-500-521300-00002/2024 Scavenger Services  409.00 02/21/2024

20-30-450-521300-00002/2024 Scavenger Services  277.00 02/21/2024

20-30-150-521300-00002/2024 Scavenger Services  254.00 02/21/2024

 2,606.00Check Total:

Vendor: Young Rembrandts Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False197710

20-22-000-525500-23152214/15 Winter Classes  2,200.00 02/21/2024

 2,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: Piotr Zubek Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True202847

10-00-000-585815-0000Reimbursement Boot Reimbursement  250.00 02/21/2024

 250.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 109,621.81

 66
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User:

Printed: 02/14/2024 - 11:58AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.02.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Carol Stream Park District Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False112920

20-30-100-525500-0000Meet Shirts  448.00 02/14/2024

 448.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daily Herald Media Group Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False202656

94-91-805-575180-0000276910 Legal Publication  179.40 02/14/2024

 179.40Check Total:

Vendor: Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False118510

20-22-000-525500-2358Winter Classes  275.00 02/14/2024

 275.00Check Total:

Vendor: Discount Fence Company Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False199508

10-10-000-550850-0000510840 Fence Repairs  685.00 02/14/2024

 685.00Check Total:

Vendor: FNBO Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False199573

20-21-000-535500-1172Babicz First Goal-Goals  797.20 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1111Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  36.16 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1111Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  236.70 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1172Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  189.36 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Babicz Hyatt-Conference  188.00 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1111Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.22 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1233Babicz USSA-Tournament Fees  657.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Babicz Burrito Beach-Conference  56.32 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1232Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  29.21 02/14/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/14/2024 - 11:58 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-21-000-525500-1232Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  52.00 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1232Babicz Zoho-Subscription  108.00 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1127Babicz Adobe-Subscription  21.24 02/14/2024

20-21-000-535500-1232Babicz Amazon-Office Supplies  39.07 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1111Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  20.00 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1161Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  52.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Brush Hyatt-Conference  154.95 02/14/2024

20-30-100-535500-0000Brush Five Below-Supplies  58.50 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530100-0000Brush Amazon-Office Supplies  20.89 02/14/2024

20-30-100-535500-0000Brush Amazon-Event Supplies  206.97 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530907-0000Brush Amazon-Program Supplies  97.19 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530170-0000Brush Party City-Birthday Parties  57.24 02/14/2024

20-30-100-535500-0000Brush Amazon-Program Supplies  97.20 02/14/2024

20-30-100-535500-0000Brush Jewel-Event Supplies  42.62 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Brush Metra-Conference  56.93 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Brush Canva-Phot Editing  12.99 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530170-0000Brush Amazon-Birthday Parties  217.03 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530170-0000Brush Jimmy Johns-Birthday Parties  182.81 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Diener Prudential-Conference  38.00 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Dikker Renaissance-Conference  48.00 02/14/2024

20-24-000-535500-4610Dikker Amazon-Supplies  408.61 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530100-0000Dikker Amazon-Supplies  104.72 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Dikker Hyatt-Conference  51.67 02/14/2024

20-30-475-530425-0000Dikker Identisource-Dog Park Cards  1,844.79 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Dikker Swissotel-Conference  329.88 02/14/2024

94-91-873-575110-0000Dikker USPS-Mailing  34.24 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585100-0000Dikker Adobe-Subscription  21.24 02/14/2024

10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann Arboretum-Reference Books  149.45 02/14/2024

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Amazon-Program Supplies  121.04 02/14/2024

10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann U of I-Pesticide License  45.00 02/14/2024

10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann U of I-Pesticide License  45.00 02/14/2024

10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann Applied Ecology-Conference  90.00 02/14/2024

10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann Adobe-Illustrator License  263.88 02/14/2024

10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann Proctor-Pesticide Test  12.00 02/14/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/14/2024 - 11:58 AM) Page 2
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10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann Midwest Groundcover-Webinar  20.00 02/14/2024

10-10-000-521370-0000Gutmann Prairie Moon-Native Seeds  306.50 02/14/2024

20-22-000-535500-2375Gutmann Walmart-Program Supplies  7.08 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585250-0000Lim IPRA-Annual Dues  265.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-541250-0000Lim Amazon-Event Equipment  133.82 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000Lim Adobe-Subscription  21.24 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000Lim Adobe-Subscription  22.30 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000Lim Adobe-Subscription  22.30 02/14/2024

20-24-000-535500-4610MacDonald OTC-Supplies  42.97 02/14/2024

20-24-000-535500-4610MacDonald OTC-Supplies  21.96 02/14/2024

20-30-200-530300-0000MacDonald Hightech-Signs  56.90 02/14/2024

20-24-000-525500-4610MacDonald COD-Fieldtrip  560.00 02/14/2024

20-30-200-530300-0000MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  5.86 02/14/2024

20-00-000-541100-0000MacDonald Amazon-Office Equipment  390.74 02/14/2024

20-24-000-535500-4610MacDonald Lakeshore-Supplies  154.82 02/14/2024

20-24-000-535500-4610MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  77.94 02/14/2024

20-24-000-535500-4610MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  297.59 02/14/2024

20-22-000-525500-2350MacDonald Lombardi-Winter Classes  323.40 02/14/2024

10-10-000-585250-0000Norman ILCA-Landscape Show  90.00 02/14/2024

94-90-860-575180-0000Norman Great Lakes-Storage  278.00 02/14/2024

94-90-930-575180-0000Norman Great Lakes-Storage  149.00 02/14/2024

94-90-860-575180-0000Norman Great Lakes-Storage  278.00 02/14/2024

94-90-860-575180-0000Norman Great Lakes-Storage  149.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521600-0000Okray Zoom-Meeting Platform  40.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  13.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Flickr-Online Photo Library  72.99 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Amazon-Supplies  35.56 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Amazon-Hard Drive  129.99 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Adobe-Creative Cloud  659.88 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  196.36 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  234.60 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Amazon-Supplies  6.99 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Google-Storage  1.49 02/14/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/14/2024 - 11:58 AM) Page 3
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20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Rival IQ-Social Media  329.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Tribune-Subscription  19.96 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray Twitter-Subscription  168.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray iStockphoto-Photography  129.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray N2-Print Advertising  500.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-521650-0000Okray UPrinting-Notepads  211.94 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Rupcich IPRA-Conference Refund -605.00 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Giordanos-Staff Meeting  96.38 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6850Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  59.38 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  108.95 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  301.45 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6850Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  294.69 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530300-0000Semetko Amazon-Floor Mats  114.99 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Goodwill-Event Supplies  36.60 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  69.40 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6850Semetko Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  18.75 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Semetko LAZ Parking-Conference  17.00 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6850Semetko Amazon-Event Supplies  470.42 02/14/2024

20-30-300-530907-0000Semetko Jewel-Event Supplies  53.33 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6816Speck Amazon-Event Supplies  414.38 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6816Speck Amazon-Event Supplies  106.95 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6816Speck Fun Express-Event Supplies  124.75 02/14/2024

20-26-000-535500-6816Speck Best Booth-Event Entertainment  200.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Speck Spot Hero-IPRA Parking  20.01 02/14/2024

20-23-000-535500-3510Speck Revolution-Shoe Order  204.45 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530170-0000Thomas Rosatis-Birthday Parties  257.00 02/14/2024

20-30-100-540700-0000Thomas Amazon- Supplies  104.91 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530100-0000Thomas Amazon-Supplies  49.99 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Thomas Millenium-Conference  43.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Thomas Swissotel-Conference  309.94 02/14/2024

20-30-100-521675-0000Thomas Dunkin-Member Appreciation  36.70 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530300-0000Thomas Amazon-Supplies  48.36 02/14/2024

20-30-100-521675-0000Thomas Panera-Member Appreciation  57.30 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530100-0000Thomas Amazon-Office Supplies  13.84 02/14/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/14/2024 - 11:58 AM) Page 4
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20-30-100-540700-0000Thomas Amazon-Supplies  197.99 02/14/2024

20-30-100-540700-0000Thomas Best Buy-IT Supplies  249.99 02/14/2024

20-30-100-530320-0000Thomas Amazon-Ice Packs  116.35 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes Pot Belly-Conference  16.96 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes Parking.com-Conference  85.00 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes Hyatt-Conference  356.18 02/14/2024

10-00-000-530100-0000Thommes Tribune-Subscription  1.00 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes AON-Conference  17.00 02/14/2024

10-00-000-530100-0000Thommes Amazon-Office Supplies  25.57 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes Bub City-Conference Staff  340.00 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes CMT-Conference  10.50 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes Uber-Conference  11.97 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes Uber-Conference  9.97 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585250-0000Thommes Blackberry-Alliance Lunch  78.24 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Thommes Subway-Conference  12.83 02/14/2024

20-21-000-535500-1141Tripp Amazon-Supplies  95.97 02/14/2024

20-00-000-530100-0000Tripp Amazon-Supplies  68.99 02/14/2024

20-21-000-535500-1141Tripp Amazon-Supplies  154.31 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Tripp Spot Hero-Conference  126.60 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Tripp Hyatt-Conference  29.03 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Tripp IAPD-Conference  365.00 02/14/2024

20-00-000-585201-0000Tripp Hyatt-Conference  172.10 02/14/2024

20-21-000-535500-1141Tripp Amazon-Equipment  161.43 02/14/2024

20-21-000-535500-1141Tripp Dunkin-Staff Appreciation  32.23 02/14/2024

20-00-000-530100-0000Tripp Amazon-Toner  68.99 02/14/2024

20-21-000-535500-1111Tripp Amazon-Supplies  56.99 02/14/2024

94-91-870-575110-0000Troia Dupage County-Permit Fee  150.00 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Troia Metra-Conference  13.50 02/14/2024

94-91-930-575180-0000Troia AIA-Contract Documents  219.98 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Troia Swissotel-Conference  154.97 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Troia Hyatt-Conference  12.77 02/14/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Troia SQ Cab-Conference  15.60 02/14/2024

 20,293.43Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/14/2024 - 11:58 AM) Page 5
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Vendor: Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True129093

20-30-100-521600-0000652281 Sprinkler Service  570.00 02/14/2024

 570.00Check Total:

Vendor: Illinois Mutual Life Insurance Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False202319

10-00-000-585990-0000Insurance  82.41 02/14/2024

 82.41Check Total:

Vendor: Illinois Youth Soccer Association Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False199220

20-21-000-525500-1127Sanctioning Fee  400.00 02/14/2024

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: IPDGC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False199338

20-30-100-525500-0000Meet Fees  270.00 02/14/2024

 270.00Check Total:

Vendor: Joann Kim Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True202394

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  134.16 02/14/2024

 134.16Check Total:

Vendor: PDRMA Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False101134

10-00-000-485950-0000Wellness Overpayment  110.00 02/14/2024

 110.00Check Total:

Vendor: Rush Wisconsin Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False203011

20-21-000-525500-1127Tournament Fees  800.00 02/14/2024

 800.00Check Total:

Vendor: TK Elevator Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False184207

20-30-100-521600-00003007677038 1/1-3/31/2024 Contract  783.69 02/14/2024

 783.69Check Total:

Vendor: Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: True200735

20-00-000-521650-0000358 Playbook Design  3,000.00 02/14/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/14/2024 - 11:58 AM) Page 6
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 3,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False190330

20-00-000-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  17.18 02/14/2024

20-30-100-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  997.47 02/14/2024

20-00-000-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  5.21 02/14/2024

20-00-000-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  53.36 02/14/2024

20-00-000-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  17.18 02/14/2024

20-30-450-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  171.69 02/14/2024

20-30-200-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  95.00 02/14/2024

20-30-150-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  33.99 02/14/2024

20-30-500-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  33.42 02/14/2024

20-30-350-570400-000012/15-1/16/2024 Water  62.79 02/14/2024

 1,487.29Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 29,518.38

 15
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User:

Printed: 02/14/2024 - 11:36AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.02.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Center Ice Skating School Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False113433

20-21-000-525500-1211Fall Fall Classes  3,130.38 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-1211Fall 2 Fall Classes  6,748.50 02/14/2024

 9,878.88Check Total:

Vendor: FGM Architects Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False200723

94-91-930-575180-000022-3598-.01-11 Professionsal Services  11,202.97 02/14/2024

 11,202.97Check Total:

Vendor: Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True129093

20-30-450-521600-0000647469 Monitoring  300.00 02/14/2024

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: Imaging Essentials Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False202290

20-00-000-530100-0000104424 Printhead Shipping  13.05 02/14/2024

 13.05Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True156599

20-30-100-530300-000025639 Inverter  29.99 02/14/2024

 29.99Check Total:

Vendor: Positive Coaching Alliance Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False199218

20-21-000-525500-123283917 Worskshop Instructors  1,000.00 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-112083917 Worskshop Instructors  1,000.00 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-111183917 Worskshop Instructors  350.00 02/14/2024

20-21-000-525500-124183917 Worskshop Instructors  350.00 02/14/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/14/2024 - 11:36 AM) Page 1
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20-21-000-525500-114183917 Worskshop Instructors  1,000.00 02/14/2024

 3,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: Site Design Group, Ltd. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True202862

94-90-830-575110-00009586-06 Schematic Designs  26,203.85 02/14/2024

 26,203.85Check Total:

Vendor: TK Elevator Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False184207

20-30-100-521600-00005002341668 Elevator Repairs  1,113.30 02/14/2024

 1,113.30Check Total:

Vendor: Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True199264

20-30-100-530300-00005634336-0 Maintenance Supplies  469.80 02/14/2024

 469.80Check Total:

Vendor: WDSRA Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False193185

55-00-000-575350-0000Inclusion Billing  10,592.11 02/14/2024

 10,592.11Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 63,503.95

 10
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Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.02.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True199280

10-10-000-521600-0000267193 Weekly Mowing  817.00 02/07/2024

 817.00Check Total:

Vendor: Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False115370

10-10-000-550400-00006427884 Grass Seed  2,337.50 02/07/2024

 2,337.50Check Total:

Vendor: Construction & Geotechnical Material Testing, Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False202705

94-91-805-575180-000010960 Site Visits  608.50 02/07/2024

 608.50Check Total:

Vendor: Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True129093

20-30-150-521600-0000640677 Monitoring  247.80 02/07/2024

20-30-300-521600-0000640678 Monitoring  150.00 02/07/2024

20-30-350-521600-0000647470 Monitoring  150.00 02/07/2024

20-30-200-521600-0000647471 Monitoring  300.00 02/07/2024

20-30-300-521600-0000647992 Monitoring  105.00 02/07/2024

 952.80Check Total:

Vendor: Hampton, Lenzini and Renwick, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False203009

94-90-860-575180-000020232626 Professional Services  360.00 02/07/2024

 360.00Check Total:

Vendor: Hart Erectors Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False200571

20-30-100-521600-00001755 Basketball Hoop Repairs  3,600.00 02/07/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/13/2024 - 10:48 AM) Page 1
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 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False200675

10-10-000-530620-00005476 Road Salt  2,699.37 02/07/2024

 2,699.37Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 11,375.17

 7
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Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.02.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: W.B. Olson, Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True199088

94-91-930-575180-000071812 Sunset Renovation  574,300.00 02/09/2024

 574,300.00Check Total:

Vendor: Wight Construction Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True199401

94-91-805-575180-0000220195 Ackerman Renovation #7  634,204.03 02/09/2024

 634,204.03Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,208,504.03

 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

January 16, 2024 
185 Spring Avenue 

I. Call to Order
President Stortz called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m.

II. Roll Call of Commissioners
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Crickmore, Ward, Nephew, and
President Stortz. Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:11 p.m. and Durham at 7:13 p.m.
Commissioner Weber participated via Zoom.

Commissioner Ward moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, and voted unanimously by 
the Park Board of Commissioners who were physically present at the Spring Avenue location, to 
allow Commissioner Weber to vote via Zoom for tonight’s meeting. 

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Ward, Crickmore, Nephew and President Stortz. 
 Nay: None 

Motion Carried. 

Staff members present were Executive Director Dave Thommes, Executive Deputy Director 
Cinquegrani, Director of Planning and Natural Resources Troia, Director of Recreation & Facilities 
Lim and Board Secretary & Directors’ Assistant Dikker. 

III. Pledge of Allegiance
President Stortz led the pledge of allegiance.

IV. Changes to the Agenda
None.

V. Public Participation
None.

VI. Consent Agenda
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Crickmore, to approve the Consent
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $2,323,024.15 and minutes from the December
19, 2024, Special Meeting.

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Crickmore, Ward, Weber, and President Stortz. 
 Nay: None 

Motion Carried. 
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VII. New Business
A. Approval of the Non-Referendum Bond Ordinance, “An Ordinance providing for the

issue of approximately $1,360,935 General Obligation Limited Tax Park Bonds, Series
2024A, for the payment of land for parks, for the building, maintaining, improving,
and protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of the District and for
the payment of the expenses incident thereto, providing for the levy of a direct
annual tax to pay the principal and interest on said bonds, and authorizing the sale
of said bonds to the purchaser therof.

The meeting was called to order by the President, and upon the roll being called, Ben 
Stortz, the President, and the following Park Commissioners were physically present at said 
location:  Commissioners Ward, Crickmore, Nephew, and President Stortz 

The following Park Commissioners were allowed by a majority of the members of the 
Board of Park Commissioners in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by 
the Board of Park Commissioners to attend the meeting by video or audio conference:  
Commissioner Weber 

No Park Commssioner was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio 
conference. 

The following Park Commissioners were absent and did not participate in the meeting in 
any manner or to any extent whatsoever:  Commissioners Cornell and Durham 

The President announced that a proposal had been received from Republic Bank of 
Chicago, Oak Brook, Illinois for the purchase of he District’s $1,360,935 non-referendum 
general obligation limited park bonds to be issued by the District pursuant to Section 6-4 of the 
Park District Code for the payment of land for parks, for the building, maintaining, improving 
and protecting of the same and the existing land and facilities of the District and for the 
payment of the expenses incident thereto, and that the Board of Park Commissioners would 
consider the adoption of an ordinance providing for the issue of said bonds and the levy of a 
direct annual tax to pay the principal and interest thereon.  The President also summarized the 
pertinent terms of said proposal and said bonds, including the length of maturity, rate of 
interest, purchase price and tax levy for said bonds. 

Whereupon Park Commissioner Stortz presented and the Secretary read by title an 
ordinance as follows, a copy of which was provided to each Park Commissioner prior to said 
meeting and to everyone in attendance at said meeting who requested a copy: 
